
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 9 December 2015 at 2.00 
pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Leigh Bramall (Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Business, 

Skills & Development) 
Councillor Isobel Bowler (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods) 
Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 

Families) 
Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Terry Fox (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport) 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet Member for Public Health and Equality) 
Councillor Mary Lea (Cabinet Member for Health, Care & Independent 

Living) 
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

(Acting Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods) 

 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
[...]
Director of Legal and Governance will inform the 

Cabinet of any items called in for scrutiny since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet 
 

 

8. Retirement of Staff  
 There are no staff retirements to report. 

 
 

9. Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 

(Pages 19 - 134) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place 
 

 

10. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 
2015/16 Month 7 (as at 31/10/15) 

(Pages 135 - 
180) 

 Report of the Acting Executive Director, Resources 
 

 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on 
Wednesday 13 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not alre
[...]
sts, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 11 November 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Leigh Bramall (Deputy Chair), Ben Curran, Jackie Drayton, 

Jayne Dunn, Terry Fox, Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea and Sioned-
Mair Richards 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Leader, Councillor Julie Dore. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 The Chair reported that the appendices to agenda item 8 ‘Streets Ahead - 
Refinance’, were not available to the public and press because they contained 
exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and if Members wished to discuss the 
appendices the public and press would need to be excluded from the meeting. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet, held on 14 October 2015, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Petition in respect of Proposed Holt House/Carterknowle School Development 
Plans 

  
5.1.1 Teresa Dodds submitted a petition, containing 900 signatures, opposing the 

redevelopment proposals in respect of Holt House and Carterknowle schools. 
  
5.1.2 She commented that the City Council had recently proposed knocking down Holt 

House Infant School and replacing it with both a through primary and a secondary 
school. Holt House is currently a wonderful school set in beautiful grounds in which 
the School's 210 children have exclusive access to ample green and open space 
and in which they felt safe and happy. Carterknowle Junior School, which will also 
be relocated, was a much-loved community school also with ample private outdoor 
space. 

  
5.1.3 The Council proposed new buildings that will house up to 1,921 children on the 

same space as was currently solely occupied by Holt House Infant School. This 
would impact negatively on the already severe congestion/parking problems and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Cabinet 11.11.2015 

Page 2 of 13 
 

high pollution levels in the Abbeydale/Carterknowle corridor. It would also reduce 
the area of ground space from approximately 42 square metres per pupil to just 7 
square metres.  It would lead to the destruction of the School's beautiful green 
setting, and would place a secondary school immediately next door to a school 
with children as young as four.  The petitioners believed their young children would 
feel intimidated in such an environment and would lack the space to express 
themselves. 

  
5.1.4 The Council proposed that the schools should use the Bannerdale fields as their 

outdoor green space and that these should be shared with the community. These 
fields were 10 minutes’ walk from the
[...]
ve options presented in the report. 
  
 
13.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING MONTH 6 
(AS AT 30/9/15) 
 

13.1 The Interim Executive Director, Resources submitted a report providing the month 
6 monitoring statement on the City Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget for 
2015/16. 

  
13.2 Members commented that welfare reforms would put pressure on all residents in 

the City not just Council tenants and the Government’s proposals regarding ‘Pay 
to Stay’ could have a catastrophic effect and clarity was awaited on the detail of 
these proposals. 

  
13.3 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the updated information and management actions provided by the 

report on the 2015/16 Revenue Budget position; 
   
 (b) approves the spend request as shown in paragraph 29 of Appendix 1 of the 

report; and 

Page 16



Meeting of the Cabinet 11.11.2015 

Page 13 of 13 
 

   
 (c) in relation to the Capital Programme:- 
   
  (i) approves the proposed additions to the Capital Programme, listed in 

Appendix 5.1 and 5.2 of the report, including the procurement 
strategies and delegations of authority to the Director of Commercial 
Services or nominated Officer, as appropriate, to award the 
necessary contracts following stage approval by Capital Programme 
Group; 

   
  (ii) approves the proposed variations, deletions and slippages in 

Appendix 5.1 and 5.2 of the report; and notes:- 
   
  (A) the latest position on the Capital Programme including the current 

level of delivery; and 
   
  (B) the variations approved under delegated authority provisions. 
   
13.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
 To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 

and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to 
reset the Capital Programme in line with latest information. 

  
13.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 
Report of:   Simon Green, Executive Director, Place 
 

 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 

 
Date:     9 December 2015 
 

 
Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations 

Supplementary Planning Document  
 

 
Author of Report:  Shanza Shahzad (205 3074) 
 

 
Key Decision:  Yes 
 

 
Reason Key Decision: The impact of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
and planning obligations will have a significant effect on communities living/ working 
across the City, therefore impacting on more than two wards 
   
   

 
Summary:  
 
The CIL is a new way of seeking contributions from developers towards essential 
infrastructure that is required to support new development.  The Council’s Cabinet 
(15 April 2015) and Full Council (3 June 2015) have approved the adoption of the 
CIL Charging Schedule, and to charge CIL on qualifying developments receiving 
planning permission from 15 July 2015.  These approvals also included an 
agreement to produce a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for CIL and the 
use of planning obligations.  The purpose of the SPD is to clarify the interpretation of 
existing local plan policies and explain to developers the difference between CIL and 
site specific planning obligations, and outline the guidelines for when each would 
apply and how.   
 
This Cabinet report seeks approval of the draft SPD that has been the subject of a 
public consultation from July to August 2015 and a representation period from 05 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Report 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

October to 2 November 2015, so that it can be adopted as a material consideration 
in the planning process to advise applicants and assess planning applications.  
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
The Council has started to charge the CIL and this SPD is needed to provide clear 
and consistent guidance on the application of CIL and Planning Obligations.  
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 

That Cabinet: 

 

• Notes the previous approval of the City Council’s Cabinet (5 April 2015) and Full 
Council (3 June 2015) to adopt the CIL Charging Schedule and begin charging 
CIL from 15 July 2015. 
 

• Notes the agreement within the above mentioned approvals for the production of 
a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on CIL and Planning Obligations to 
be referred to Cabinet for subsequent approval following public consultation;  

 

• Notes all representations made in respect of the SPD at both stages of the 
consultation process and agrees the response taken by officers 

 

• Approve the CIL and Planning Obligations SPD to supplement the Local Plan as 
a material consideration in the planning process to advise applicants and assess 
planning applications. 

 

 
Background Papers: 5 April Cabinet Report on the Community Infrastructure 

Levy 
 
 CIL and Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 

Document 
 
 CIL and Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 

Document Consultation Report 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

Page 20



 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by Paul Schofield 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by Paul Bellingham 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 

NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO       
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES Cleared by Paul Billington 
 

Economic impact 
 

YES  Cleared by Ed Highfield 
 

Community safety implications 
 

YES   Cleared by Janet Sharpe 
 
[...]
 Planning Obligations will assist in the 
delivery of infrastructure to aid sustainable development. 

 
Economic Impact 

4.21 The CIL will have a positive economic impact in generating increased funding 
for infrastructure that can be used in a flexible and more efficient way. 
Planning Obligations will also be sought for affordable housing and other site 
specific requirements.  
 

4.22 Full details on the economic impact that CIL will have were outlined in the CIL 
Cabinet Report (April 2015). 

 
Community Safety Implications 

4.23 Transport improvements are expected to be a significant item of infrastructure 
that will be delivered through CIL and road and pedestrian safety is a key 
element of transport improvements.   

 
Human Resources Implications 

4.24 There are no human resource implications associated with the adoption of the 
SPD.  There are however, wider positive implications of putting CIL in place 
as outlined in the CIL Cabinet Report (April 2015). 
 
Property Implications 

4.25 There are no specific property implications associated with this SPD.  Full 
details on the property implications that CIL will have were outlined in the CIL 
Cabinet Report (April 2015). 

 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 There are no alternative options appropriate, as an SPD is required to provide 

clarity and guidance on how CIL and Planning Obligations will be applied.  
Cabinet committed to the production of the SPD in April 2015. 
 

 
6 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

                                            
2
 National Planning Policy Framework.  Communities and Local Government, March 2012 - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf  

Page 28



 

6.1 The Council has started to charge the CIL and this SPD is needed to provide 
clear and consistent guidance on the application of CIL and Planning 
Obligations.  

 
 
7 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 That Cabinet: 

 

• Notes the previous approval of Cabinet (5 April 2015) and Full Council (3 
June 2015) to adopt the CIL Charging Schedule and begin charging CIL 
from 15 July 2015. 
 

• Notes the agreement within the above mentioned approvals for the 
production of a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on CIL and 
Planning Obligations to be referred to Cabinet for subsequent approval 
following public consultation;  

 

• Notes all representations made in respect of the SPD at both stages of 
the consultation process and agrees the response taken by officers 
 

• Approve the CIL and Planning Obligations SPD to supplement the Local 
Plan as a material consideration in the planning process to advise 
applicants and assess planning applications. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 
December 2015 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Sheffield City Council - CIL and Planning Obligations SPD 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy and 

Planning Obligations  

Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
 
 
 

December 2015 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 31



Sheffield City Council - CIL and Planning Obligations SPD 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Contents 
        

Page 
 

 

1 Executive Summary 
 

1 

2 Introduction and Purpose of Guidance  
 

3 

3 Legislative Framework and Policy Guidance  
 

6 

4 Details on CIL & Planning Obligations  
 

9 

5 Infrastructure requirements of City-wide and Strategic 
Policies 

 
1. Highways/Strategic transport network improvements 

and Public transport   
2. Affordable Housing 
3. Education  
4. Community Facilities 
5. Health Facilities 
6. Open Space 
7. Public Art 
8. Renewable Energy and Carbon Reduction 
9. Flood Risk Management 
10. Air Quality  
11. Waste Management 

 

16 
 
 
 

18 
20 
29 
34 
36 
37 
41 
42 
43 
45 
47 

  
 

 

 Technical Appendices  
  

Appendix 1 – Planning Policies 
 

49 
  

Appendix 2 – Affordable Housing 
 
Appendix 3 - School Organisation Planning Area 
 

 
67 
 

75 

 

Page 32
[...]
 report.   

 

Legal implications  

19. There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report.   

 

Property implications 

20. Although this report deals, in part, with the Capital Programme, it does not, in itself, 

contain any property implications, nor are there any arising from the recommendations 

in this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 

21. Members are asked to: 

 

(a) Note the updated information and management actions provided by this report on 

the 2015/16 Revenue Budget position. 

 

(b) Approve the carry forward requests in paragraph 5. 

 
(c) Approve and note ongoing work to close the in-year Public Health gap as described 

in paragraph 8. 

 

(d) In relation to the Capital Programme: 

Page 142



2015/16        Budget Monitoring – Month 7 

(i) Approve the proposed additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix 

5.1, including the procurement strategies and delegations of authority to the 

Director of Commercial Services or nominated Officer, as appropriate,  to 

award the necessary contracts following stage approval by Capital 

Programme Group; 

(ii) Approve the proposed variations, deletions and slippage in Appendix 5.1;  

And note 

(iii) The variations on Appendix 5.1 within the delegated authority of EMT 

(iv) One variation of £5k authorised by a director under the delegated authority 

provisions; and 

(v) The latest positon on the Capital Programme. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

22. To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme and 

gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 

capital programme in line with latest information. 
 

Alternative options considered 

23. A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members.  The 

recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the best 

options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the constraints on 

funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme. 

 
Dave Phillips 
Interim Director of Finance 

Page 143



 

Page 144



 

                 Appendix 1 
 

Portfolio Revenue Budget Monitoring Reports 2015/16  

– As at 31 October 2015 

Children Young People and Families (CYPF) Portfolio 

Summary 

1 As at month 7 the Portfolio is forecasting a full year outturn of an overspend of 

£1m, which is an improvement of £700k from the month 6 position. The key 

reasons for the forecast outturn position are: 

· Business Strategy - £618k forecast reduction in spend. This includes 

additional Education Services Grant (ESG) income to that budgeted for of 

£500k, £95k forecast reduction in spend in Programme and Information 

Development Service due to staff vacancies and a £75k forecast reduction 

in spend in Capacity Planning and Development  because a bad debt 

provision taken at year-end is not fully needed. These are partially offset by 

a £41k forecast overspend in Advice and Conciliation due to a shortfall in 

the traded income forecast.  

· Children and Families – £1.6m forecast overspend.   

Over spending areas are: 

· Fieldwork Services - Management and Business Support £183k due 

to delay in the service’s MER, Fieldwork Service Areas and 

Permanence and Throughcare £986k net overspend mainly due to 

the planned 2 year programme to recruit additional social workers in 

response to the pressure on and retention of social workers and 

review of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), this has been partially 

mitigated by a planned reduction through a tapering down model of 

social workers, as the continued investment in early intervention and 

prevention through the Building Successful Families programme 

reduces the total caseload across the City, Multi-systemic Therapy 

£234k due to delays in anticipated savings, the
[...]
tr

a
c
t 

(9
0

%
)  

C
o

m
p

e
ti
ti
v
e

 
T

e
n

d
e

r 
–

w
h

e
re

 
s
p

e
c
ia

lis
t 

e
q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 
re

q
u

ir
e

d
 e

.g
. 

re
n

e
w

a
b

le
 e

n
e

rg
y
. 

 

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document
	CIL Supplementary Planning Document
	CIL Consultation Report

	10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2015/16 Month 7 (as at 31/10/15)
	Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Month 7




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 9 December 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Leigh Bramall (Deputy Chair), Ben Curran, Jackie Drayton, 

Jayne Dunn, Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea and Sioned-Mair Richards 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Leader, Councillor Julie Dore and 
Councillor Terry Fox. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 November 2015 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Public Question in respect of Public Participation 
  
 Adam Butcher asked what the Administration was doing to make sure that the 

2000 plus people who wanted to get actively involved with the political process 
were getting involved? 

  
 In response Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 

Equality, commented that one of the recommendations of the Fairness 
Commission was around Civic Participation. The Administration was working 
closely with Electoral Services to ensure that people were on the Electoral 
Register, particularly in the light of recent Government changes to the criteria for 
people to register. 

  
 Based on calculations there could be as many as 22,500 people in the City who 

were not registered to vote. Extra resources had been allocated to target the hard 
to reach groups and the Council worked with a number of organisations to try and 
achieve this through the Equalities Hubs. Events had been held via the Silence 
Breakers organisation. 

  
 The Council had tried to make being able to vote as easy as possible. People 

could apply for an electronic or postal vote. Polling Stations had been made as 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.12.2015 

Page 2 of 6 
 

accessible as possible to all groups and complied with disability requirements. 
Any suggestions on how to improve public participation were welcomed. The 
Council was also working closely with both universities in the City. When a student 
signed up to Sheffield University they were automatically put on the Electoral 
Register and it was hoped to extend this practice to Sheffield Hallam University 
and Sheffield College. 

  
 Councillor Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent Living, 

added that postal votes were available for those people who could not get to the 
polling station and proxy votes could be used. Networks and providers known to 
the Council could be used to remind people of their right to vote. The Learning 
Disability and Mental Health Partnerships had their own networks who they 
regularly liaised with. 

  
 Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, Acting Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, 

further added that MENCAP had produced a series of videos and workbooks 
which outlined the process of how to vote and detailed information was available 
on their website. The Council had Local Area Partnerships who held regular 
meetings in the local community for people who wanted to get involved at a local 
level and Councillor Richards could send a list of the Chairs of the Partnerships to 
Mr Butcher. 

  
 Councillor Jayne Dunn, Cabinet Member for Housing, reported that Housing+ 

would be rolled out next year. The aim was to reach more people, including 
people with learning disabilities. Something could be included in the next 
newsletter to tenants and Mr Butcher would be welcome to contribute to that. 

  
 Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Families, reported that there was a lot of work being done in schools based 
around citizenship enabling young people to understand what it meant to take part 
in the democratic process and how to do it. 

  
 Councillor Ben Curran, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, reported that 

Customer Services were checking whether people were on the Electoral Register 
when they called, such as if they called asking for information on Assisted Waste 
Collections. 

  
5.2 Public Question in respect of Tree Replacement 
  
 Nigel Slack referred to a question he had asked at the previous meeting of Full 

Council with respect to the replacement of felled trees and the supposed ‘like for 
like’ policy of the Amey Streets Ahead Contract. Mr Slack commented that 
Councillor Terry Fox, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, had replied 
with details of the number of trees replaced, or planned for planting in this current 
winter. Mr Slack stated that this was interesting but the crux of his question was 
concerning Cemetery Avenue which had been unanswered as follows:- ‘Of the 5 
trees removed none had yet been replaced by new saplings, as ‘like for like’ 
requires, and yet the pavement had now been resurfaced. In addition, the other 5 
trees sanctioned for removal are still in place. What is the new plan for Cemetery 
Avenue?’ Mr Slack asked if a response was available or was there no plan yet in 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.12.2015 

Page 3 of 6 
 

place? 
  
 In the absence of Councillor Terry Fox, Simon Green, Executive Director, Place 

reported that the plan was as previously stated. The pavements needed to be 
resurfaced in the first instance and the trees would then be replanted as part of 
the replanting process already underway. 

  
5.3 Public Question in respect of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
  
 Nigel Slack commented that the report supporting the Community Infrastructure 

Levy item (item number 9 on the agenda for the meeting) was for an average 
member of the public, opaque to say the least. Mr Slack believed this type of 
complex document did little to further transparency in decision making. 

  
 Mr Slack added that CIL was clearly a process that would be applied on a case by 

case basis and, as with many planning policies and procedures, allowed a level of 
flexibility in its implementation. Naturally, Mr Slack believed that as profit making 
companies, developers would look to exploit this flexibility, particularly on bigger 
developments with potentially high value CIL. Mr Slack therefore asked how will 
the CIL be monitored after planning approvals and will the Council ensure that any 
variance of CIL conditions or payments are reserved decisions of either Cabinet 
Members or the Planning Committee itself? 

  
 Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Development, 

responded that the previous system to CIL, in which developers would have to 
fulfil different obligations, often resulted in a development not being viable for the 
developer and this was tested by an independent assessment. This was not an 
ideal situation for either the Council or developers as it added an air of 
uncertainty. The aim of the CIL was to give certainty and assess what a 
reasonable contribution should be in each area of the City and the Council should 
know what is to be paid. There would still be planning obligations which would 
need to be fulfilled as part of the normal planning process. CIL should bring in 
more income than the previous system, so there was no sense that developers 
‘were getting away with it’. 

  
5.4 Public Question in respect of Foreign Investment 
  
 Mr Slack commented that in response to his question, at Full Council on 4th 

November 2015, concerning Chinese investment in the City and that country’s 
human rights issues, Councillor Bramall was correct in reminding him not to lump 
all individuals within that country together. For clarification therefore, could he ask 
if the Council would check the human rights credentials of any individuals or 
companies from China that wish to invest in the City? 

  
 Councillor Leigh Bramall responded that, following the recent Council visit to 

China, a partner organisation had been identified for developments in the City. An 
agreement for this was currently being worked on but an audit had been 
undertaken. More generally, developers from all over the world seek to develop in 
the City and this has become increasingly common as a result of globalisation. 
The Council did not have the resources to monitor or audit every developer in this 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.12.2015 

Page 4 of 6 
 

fashion. 
  
5.5 Public Question in respect of Devolution Consultation 
  
 Nigel Slack asked can the Devolution consultation be on the home page of the 

Council’s website and not just in the consultation hub as it was currently? 
  
 Councillor Bramall agreed to look into this matter. 
 
6.  
 

ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY 
 

 There were no items called-in for Scrutiny since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
7.  
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

 There were no staff retirements to report. 
 
8.  
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report in relation to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the previous approval of Cabinet (5 April 2015) and Full 

Council (3 June 2015) to adopt the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule and begin charging CIL from 15 July 2015; 

   
 (b) notes the agreement within the above mentioned approvals for the 

production of a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on CIL 
and Planning Obligations to be referred to Cabinet for subsequent 
approval following public consultation; 

   
 (c) notes all representations made in respect of the SPD at both stages 

of the consultation process and agrees the response taken by 
officers; and 

   
 (d) approves the CIL and Planning Obligations SPD to supplement the 

Local Plan as a material consideration in the planning process to 
advise applicants and assess planning applications. 

   
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 The Council has started to charge the CIL and this SPD is needed to 

provide clear and consistent guidance on the application of CIL and 
Planning Obligations. 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.12.2015 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
 There are no alternative options appropriate, as an SPD is required to 

provide clarity and guidance on how CIL and Planning Obligations will be 
applied.  Cabinet committed to the production of the SPD in April 2015. 

  
 
9.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16 
MONTH 7 (AS AT 31/10/15) 
 

9.1 The Interim Executive Director, Resources submitted a report providing the 
month 7 monitoring statement on the City Council’s Revenue and Capital 
Budget for 2015/16. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the updated information and management actions provided by 

the report on the 2015/16 Revenue Budget position; 
   
 (b) approves the carry forwards requested in paragraph 5 of the report; 
   
 (c) approves and notes ongoing work to close the in-year Public Health 

gap as described in paragraph 8 of the report; 
   
 (d) in relation to the Capital Programme:- 
   
  (i) approves the proposed additions to the Capital Programme, 

listed in Appendix 5.1 of the report, including the procurement 
strategies and delegations of authority to the Director of 
Commercial Services or nominated Officer, as appropriate, to 
award the necessary contracts following stage approval by 
Capital Programme Group; 

   
  (ii) approves the proposed variations, deletions and slippages in 

Appendix 5.1 of the report; and notes:- 
    
   (A) the variations in Appendix 5.1 of the report within the 

delegated authority of the Council’s Executive 
Management Team (EMT); 

     
   (B) one variation of £5k authorised by a Director under the 

delegated authority provisions; and 
     
   (C) the latest position on the Capital Programme. 
     
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial 
Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme in line with latest 
information. 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.12.2015 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with 
Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which 
funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
 


